ORDINANCE NO. 483

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 391 OF THE CITY OF WATHENA RELATING TO INSTALLATION OR RELOCATION OF SATELLITE ANTENNAS; REPEALING THE ORIGINAL SECTION 4 OF ORDINANCE NO. 391 AND ALL OTHER ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF WATHENA IN CONFLICT HEREWITH.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA:

SECTION 1. SECTION 4 OF ORDINANCE NO. 391 AMENDED. Section 4 of Ordinance No. 391 of the City of Wathena is hereby amended to read as follows:

"SECTION 4. EXEMPTION FROM REGULATIONS. Any person installing a satellite antenna which is three (3) feet or less in diameter shall not be required to comply with the provisions of this Ordinance."

SECTION 2. REPEALER. The original Section 4 of Ordinance No. 391 and all other ordinances and parts of ordinances of the City of Wathena, Kansas, in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in The Wathena Times, the Official City Newspaper.

PASSED by the Council and APPROVED by the Mayor on the _____ 5th day of ______, 1996.

Mike Shalz, Mayor

ATTEST:

Laralee Miller, City Clerk

(CITY SEAL)